materials, certain prestressed concrete railroad ties produced at our Grand Island, NE facility which reduced sales by
approximately $2.8 million.  Finally, both our ARP and transit divisions improving volumes delivered increased sales
over the prior year period.

Improvements in our Rail Products gross profit were due primarily to the prior year charges of $5.3 million related to
concrete tie issues which occurred in 2009.   Additionally, improvements in selling margins including material
variances, as well as improved manufacturing variances, had a positive impact on 2010 reported results.

Except for the $5.3 million in concrete tie gross profit charges, our Rail Products segment gross profit would have
increased approximately 80 basis points compared to the 2009 period. Our expectations are that Class 1 railroad
capital spending will remain consistent with 2010 levels with possible moderate increases as we head into 2011.   We
anticipate the industrial market will remain challenged in 2010 and into 2011 further hampering our sales of various
rail products.

28

Edgar Filing: PYR ENERGY CORP - Form NT 10-K

48

Table of Contents

Construction Products

Nine Months Ended Increase/ Percent
September 30, (Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

2010 2009 2010 vs. 2009 2010 vs. 2009
Dollars in thousands

Net Sales $ 158,226 $ 137,652 $ 20,574 14.9 %

Gross Profit $ 28,801 $ 24,304 $ 4,497 18.5 %
Gross Profit Percentage 18.2 % 17.7 % 0.5 % 3.1 %

First Nine Months of 2010 Compared to First Nine Months of 2009

With the exception of our fabricated products division, all of the divisions within our Construction Products segment
experienced strong sales increases in 2010.  While not as robust during the 2010 third quarter, our concrete building
division, realizing benefits from Federal spending partially due to the stimulus legislation, has delivered this segment’s
most significant sales growth.  Additionally, while sales prices have declined due to lower commodity prices and a
highly competitive market, our piling sales volumes have increased over 2009, resulting in moderate growth over